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Abstract

Objectives: To identify the requests of women participating in an education program during pregnancy (EPP) and to evaluate the women’s assessment of the program.

 Methods: Multicenter observational conducted in four hospitals in Spain in 2011 with primiparous women. Data were collected through interviews and review of medical records on sociodemographic and obstetric variables, among other. In the analysis crude and adjusted (by logistic regression) odds ratios with a confidence interval of 95% were estimated.

Results: Information on newborn care was the most requested by women (80.3%). Only 11.3% of women assessed as little or no useful and beneficial the program. Women valued prenatal care and healthcare during delivery positively, although EPP did not influence those assessments (p> 0.05).

Conclusions: Information on newborn care is the topic requested by most women. Most women valued as useful the program.
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INTRODUCTION

A health education program during pregnancy (EPP), dealing with topics of care during pregnancy, delivery, and newborn, should have a positive impact on the health of mothers and children. The EPP comprises a range of educational and support  actions that help parents to understand their own social, emotional, psychological and physical needs during pregnancy, labor and parenthood. 1 In Spain this program is offered within the national health system to all women. It is given in healthcare centers in group sessions in the second half of pregnancy, providing information on lifestyle norms, theory about pregnancy, physical and psychological preparation to delivery and newborn care, among other subjects; besides women are taught exercises to help delivery. Women have to attend at least three sessions.2  In view of the current situation of EPP, several studies recommend a redesign and evaluation of the program and the use of new strategies and pedagogical approaches.3-5 Also, midwives working  in primary care, who are mostly responsible of giving the program, are aware that they cannot stay out of the social changes occurring in maternity and in the current society. They must adapt the EPP to the new demands of society for the future users of the program. 6 In fact, in the study by Gallardo and Sánchez7 most midwives (91%) said that there was a change in the requests of the population in terms of EPP and 88% of these health professionals said that they made ​​adjustments in the program.

We do not have found recent studies analyzing the requests of women to the EPP. There are changes in perinatal care promoted by the health administration; this administration also proposes an increasing central role of citizens as the basis for the development of new strategies.8 It is observed that the proportion of pregnant women attending the EPP is low. 9-11 These reasons establish the need of studying the requests of women attending  the EPP, to know the assessment of the program made by the participants, as well as to ascertain the impact of the EPP on user satisfaction with pregnancy control and care received at delivery.
METHODS
A multicenter observational study was conducted in four hospitals (Hospital of Jaen, Hospital of Ubeda, Hospital of El Ejido, and Hospital Virgen de las Nieves of Granada) in three provinces of Andalusia, Spain, between January 2011 and January 2012. The reference population (1.2 million people) comprised women who gave birth and fulfilled the following inclusion criteria: primiparous, single pregnancy, and age ≥ 18 years. The study was approved by the ethics committees of the centers and all participants provided informed consent. Women who could not speak Spanish were excluded.

The sample size was based on the following assumptions. According to other Spanish studies, the proportion of women attending maternal education programs is approximately one-third.11-14 The main objective of the study was to evaluate changes in the cesarean rate. According to a Spanish study in which the cesarean rate decreased from 20% to 10%, the rate recommended by the World Health Organization, among women attending maternal education programs,15 507 women would be required to achieve a statistical power of 80% and an alpha error of 5%. The final sample was increased to 520 for losses in information. Women were selected consecutively, and 19 women rejected to participate.

Information was collected on the sociodemographic characteristics of the mother, conditions during pregnancy, obstetric variables (type of delivery, mode of onset of labor, episiotomy, perineal lesions, medication requirement in the dilation period, epidural analgesia, and other analgesia procedures), the duration of the different stages of labor, postpartum complications, early skin-to-skin contact between the mother and newborn, and active involvement of the mother during delivery. The data were collected from clinical charts and personal interviews. A 140-item questionnaire (130 closed and 10 open items) was applied by 24 trained interviewers.

In data analysis, odds ratios (ORs) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs) were estimated for categorical variables. In multivariate analysis, logistic regression was applied, retaining variables that altered the coefficient of the main exposure in more than 10% confounding variables; sociodemographic characteristics and the presence of pathology during pregnancy were considered as potential confounders. Means and their standard errors were computed for continuous variables applying analysis of covariance in multivariate analysis and adjusting for the same variables. Obstetric variables were not different among the four centers.

RESULTS

A total of 520 women participated in the study, of which 354 (68.1%) attended EPP. The characteristics of the women who participated in the study were: mean age of 29.9 ± 5.3 years, Caucasian a 97.9%, married a 64.7%, 89.6% were born in Spain, 31.7% had university studies,  46.9% had a monthly income between 1000 and 1999 €, 87.5% of these women were healthy before pregnancy, pregnancy was wanted in 90%, 77.5% of women controlled her pregnancy in primary care, and 91.8% had appropriate prenatal care.

In Table 1 it is shown the associations between participation in EPP and the requests made by women. Of all participants  427 women responded and 80.3% of them requested that newborn care should have been addressed in the program. When attending women vs. non attending women to EPP are compared, there was not any significant difference regarding the request of prenatal care (adjusted OR = 0.69, 95% CI = 0.38-1.27). Other important topic that women believed necessary to be addressed in EPP was breastfeeding (74.7%). Again, there was not significant difference regarding this topic between women attending the program and women who did not attend (adjusted OR = 1.02, 95% CI = 0.61-1.70). A lower number (21.1%) of women requested other topics such as straining for delivery, exercise, etc. As regards to the overall number of topics addressed in EPP sessions was no difference between the group of women attending the program and those who did not attend (p = 0.092).
In table 2 it is displayed the opinion of women regarding the usefulness of EPP. 88.75% of women considered EPP useful and beneficial, and this opinion was higher for women attending the program (p <0.001) 
The degree of satisfaction of women with prenatal care and delivery care is quite high with scores around 3 to a maximum of 4 (Table 3). No relationship between participation in the program and the degree of satisfaction with prenatal care (p = 0.488), nor with the degree of satisfaction with delivery care (p = 0.777) were observed (Table 3). Among women attending EPP, 63.7% of them reported to be very or fairly satisfied and 10.5% indicated to be little or no satisfied.

DISCUSSION

In general, most women demand training on newborn care as a topic in EPP, what is consistent with other studies.1 The next topics requested were breastfeeding, followed by analgesia during delivery, what agree with other reports. 14 It was not found that the demand for certain topics such as food, postpartum care, etc., nor the overall number of topics requested, is influenced by attending EPP. Health professionals involved in the process of pregnancy, labor and birth can benefit from the opportunity provided by EPP to sensitize women about the importance of aspects such as the postpartum period because it seems to be for many women that once delivery has occurred all the process is finished and, consequently, the level of alertness and the need of healthcare is minimized by many women.15 in this line, most postpartum women could benefit from more training acquired in EPP for useful postpartum practices, also addressing that health adverse effects on mothers and newborns may occur.16 Postpartum depression, a frequent and severe disease, can be also prevented using EPP . 17

There was no association between attending EPP and the degree of satisfaction of women with prenatal care and delivery care. It is noteworthy that women who attended EPP gave a lower assessment, not statistically significant, of prenatal care than women who did not attend. In the same line, there was any significant relationship with delivery care. Therefore we cannot conclude that EPP influences the degree of satisfaction with both prenatal and delivery care received, what is not supported in most published studies 18-22, although a Spanish study 5 found similar results to ours.

 In most cases, women appreciated EPP, considering it useful and beneficial. This assessment increased when a woman attended the program, what agrees with other studies. 1, 23 The EPP assessments is essential to get women involved with health related issues about the process of pregnancy, labor and birth, as well as other general aspects of health throughout life. 24

If there is a selection bias associated with non-response, it will have had a minimal influence on the validity of our results, as there is no a priori reason to believe that the women who responded differ from non-responders. Misclassification bias is unlikely to occur; the questionnaire was applied by trained interviewers who also were members of the healthcare staff.

In conclusion, women require chiefly that newborn care should be addressed in EPP sessions. The EPP is considered useful by women, even by those who did not attend the program. The program do not seem to have any influence on the assessment of prenatal care and delivery care, these healthcare processes are independent of EPP.
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Table 1 Association between maternal education and performing the subject that women demand for this program

	Variable
	Total, n
	Maternal Education
	Crude Analysis
	Multivariate analysis *

	
	
	
	Yes, n (%)
	OR (95% CI)
	OR (95% CI)

	Puerperium care

  No
   Yes
	150

277
	
	104 (69.33)

207 (74.73) 
	1 (reference)

1.30 (0.81-2.07)
	1 (referencia)

1.26 (0.79-2.01)

	Feeding during pregnancy

   No

   Yes
	182

245
	
	124 (68.13)

187 (76.33)
	1 (reference)

1.51 (0.96-2.36)
	1 (reference)

1.52 (0.97-2.40)

	Legislation on maternity

   No

   Yes
	201

226
	
	137 (68.16)

174 (76.99)
	1 (reference)

1.56 (0.99-2.48)
	1 (reference)

1.62 (1.03-2.56)

	Breastfeeding

   No

   Yes
	108

319
	
	77 (71.30)

234 (73.35)
	1 (reference)

1.11 (0.65-1.84)
	1 (reference)

1.02 (0.61-1.70)

	Newborn care

   No

   Yes
	84

343
	
	66 (78.57)

245 (71.43)
	1 (reference)

0.68 (0.36-1.23)
	1 (reference)

0.69 (0.38-1.27)

	Analgesia during delivery

   No

   Yes
	139

288
	
	100 (71.94)

211 (73.26)
	1 (reference)

1.06 (0.65-1.71)
	1 (reference)

1.06 (0.66-1.71)

	Other issues

   No

   Yes
	337

90
	
	243 (72.11)

68 (75.55)
	1 (reference)

1.19 (0.68-2.15)
	1 (reference)

1.16 (0.66-2.04)


*Adjusted for marital status, education level, presence of pathology during pregnancy, wished pregnancy, and maternal age.
Table 2. Association between utility grant women maternal education and conducting of this
	Variable
	Total, n
	Maternal Education
	p

	
	
	
	Yes, n (%)
	

	Valuation of maternal education

 Not useful and beneficial

 Not very useful and beneficial

 Useful and beneficial

 Quite useful and beneficial

 Very useful and beneficial
	17

36

125

145

148
	
	9 (52.94)

15 (41.66)

71 (56.80)

123 (84.83)

136 (91.89)
	<0.001

	Mean score 0-4 (95%CI), 
crude analysis
	
	
	3.02 (2.92-3.13)


	<0.001

	Mean score 0-4 (95% CI), multivariate analysis
	
	
	2.98 (2.87- 3.08)
	<0.001*


*Adjusted for marital status, education level, presence of pathology during pregnancy, wished pregnancy, and maternal age.
	Variable
	Crude analysis
	Multivariate analysis

	
	Maternal Education
	Maternal Education

	
	Yes, mean (95% CI)
	No, mean (95%CI)
	p
	Yes, mean

 (95% CI)
	No, mean (95% CI)
	p

	Women's satisfaction with prenatal care     0-4
	2.97

 (2.87-3.06)
	3.02

 (2.86-3.18)
	0.559
	2.96

 (2.86-3.06)
	3.02

 (2.87-3.17)
	0.488*

	Women's satisfaction with the care provided during delivery                      0-4
	3.14

 (3.04-3.24)
	3.11

 (2.97-3.25)
	0.741
	3.14

 (3.04-3.24)
	3.11

 (2.96-3.27)
	0.777*


Table 3. Association between the degree of satisfaction of women with prenatal care and care  and provided during delivery maternal education conducting               
*Adjusted for marital status, education level, presence of pathology during pregnancy, wished pregnancy, and maternal age
